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punished by a fine of not less than twenty dollars nor more 
than one hundred dollars for each offense. 

Section 1636-139. Upon complaint to the commissioner of 
labor, factory inspector or assistant inspector, it shall be his 
duty to enforce the provisions of this act. 

SEartort 2. All acts or parts of acts in conflict with the 
provisions of this act are hereby repealed. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 18, 1909. 

No. 454, A.] 	 [Published May 19, 1909. 

C1HAPTER 140. 
AN ACT to appropriate to Grace Usher a sum of money 

therein named. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as folh,tes: 

SECTION 1. There is appropriated to Grace Usher out of any 
moneys in the treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum 
of five hundred dollars as compensation for injuries received 
by her July 27, .1908, by being thrown and falling, without 
fault or negligence on her part, while attending an entertain-
ment given by the Ben Greet players on the university grounds 
at Madison advertised on the programme of the university of 
Wisconsin summer school, the said injury being caused by the 
collapse of defectively constructed elevated seats. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 18, 1909. 

No. 301, A.] 	 [Published May 19, 1909. 

CH A PTER 141. 
AN ACT to amend paragraph . (f) of subsection 19 of section 

170, section 645 and section 649-19a of the statutes, relating 
to the Wisconsin National Guard. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as foll6lcs: 

SECTION 1. Paragraph (f) of subsection 19 of section 170. 
section 645 and section 649-19a of the statutes are amended 
to read: (Section 170) (19) (f). The assistant quartermaster 
* * * eighteen hundred dollars. 
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Section 645. 1. Each commanding officer to whom state 
military property is issued shall execute to the state a bond, 
with such sureties and in such form as the governor shall ap-
prove, and in a sum not less than double the value of such 
arms, accoutrements or stores furnished, conditioned for the 
faithful preservation and care of all such arms, accoutrements, 
moneys, or stores, as shall be by him received, to indemnify 
the state against loss by misuse or misapplication of any part 
thereof by himself or any other person; to account for all of 
the same according to law, and to deliver the same to any 
officer lawfully entitled thereto, on demand, and to pay all 
sums lawfully appraised for losses or damages. Thereupon 
the quartermaster general shall issue such arms, accoutrements 
and stores as the governor shall by order direct, which shall 
be as nearly as possible like those in use in the army of the 
United States. 

2. The commanding officer for the time being is the legal 
custodian of the money, property and effects of any company, 
band, regiment or brigade of the National Guard, whether said 
property is owned by said company, band, or regiment or 
brigade, or its members collectively, or has been issued to it 
or any of its officers, for its use by state or United States 
authority, and may sue for and recover possession of the same, 
whenever wrongfully withheld from his custody or the custody 
of the company, band, regiment or brigade. 

3. The adjutant general, with the approval of the governor, 
may obtain and pay for out of the annual military appropria
tion an adequate indemnity bond covering all of the officers 
of the Wisconsin National Guard responsible to the state for 
moneys and military property. 

4. Each company commander, with the approval of the ad-
jutant general, may employ an armorer to assist in the proper 
care of military property for which he is accountable. 

Section 649-19a. There shall be paid annually to each band 
of the Wisconsin National Guard for armory rent the sum of 
two hundred dollars, and to troop "A" First Cavalry and 
First Battery Field Artillery each an additional one thousand 
dollars annually for the purchase, care and feed of horses, 
and to the hospital corps three hundred fifty dollars annually 
for armory rent. 

SEcrioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 18, 1909. • 


